

**Listed on: 10.02.2016**

**Court No.**

**Item No.**

**SECTION XIA**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 2713 OF 2012**

**Union of India**

**...Appellant**

**Versus**

**Bhikaricharan Sahu.**

**...Respondent**

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matter above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 13.08.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following:-

**“As prayed for by learned counsel appearing for the appellant, matter is adjourned for two weeks.”**

There is Sole Respondent in the matter above mentioned and is represented by Mr. Suresh Chandra Tripathy, Advocate.

Service of notice is complete.

As per direction original record has been returned back to the concerned High Court.

It is submitted that counsel for the Appellant has filed statement of case (Copy of the same has been included in the paper books for the kind perusal of Hon'ble Court) and right to file statement of case has been declined to counsel for Respondent vide Court's Order dated 11.01.2013.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2015

Sd/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR